NTA per Share (cents)(2) 10.97 11.08 10.97 11.22
Gearing Ratio (times)(4) (0.04) (0.11) (0.04) (0.12)
Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.61 1.52 1.61 1.51
Basic EPS (cents)(6) 0.99 1.01 0.99 1.01

 Notes:

 (1) Total Equity equals Shareholders’ Equity plus non-controlling interests.

 (2) NTA equals Total Equity less intangible assets and Minority Interest. NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the
number of shares as at 31 December 2021.

 (3) Net Debt means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

 (4) Gearing Ratio equals Net Debt divided by Total Equity.

 (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

 (6) Basic EPS equals profi t attributable to owners of the company divided by the weighted average number of shares as
at 31 December 2021.

 (7) 50,000,000 new ordinary shares were issued and alloted as partial satisfaction of the consideration paid by the
Company pursuant to the completion of the acquition as announced on 30 March 2022. It has been included in the
fi nancial effects.

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Company
Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2021

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Loss attributable to owners
of the Company (749) (749) (749) (749)

Share Capital 63,416 62,658 63,416 62,091

Accumulated losses (35,677) (35,677) (35,677) (35,677)

Share Option Reserve 3,724 3,724 3,724 3,724

Shareholders’ Equity 31,463 30,705 31,463 30,138

– – – –

Total Equity(1) 31,463 30,705 31,463 30,138

– – – –

NTA(2) 31,463 30,705 31,463 30,138

Current Assets 3,190 782 3,190 782

Current Liabilities (646) (2,523) (646) (3,090)

Working Capital 2,544 (1,741) 2,544 (2,308)

Total Borrowings – – – –

Cash and Cash Equivalents 768 768 768 768

Net Debt(3) Net Cash Net Cash Net Cash Net Cash

Number of Shares as at 31
December 2021 (‘000)(7) 580,192 567,173 580,192 567,173

Weighted average number of Shares
as at 31 December 2021 (‘000) 523,343 510,324 523,343 510,324

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents)(2) 5.42 5.41 5.42 5.31

Gearing Ratio (times)(4) – – – –

Current Ratio (times)(5) 49.40 3.10 49.40 0.25

Basic EPS (cents)(6) (0.14) (0.15) (0.14) (0.15)

 Notes:

 (1) Total Equity equals Shareholders’ Equity plus non-controlling interests.

 (2) NTA equals Total Equity less intangible assets. NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of shares as at 31
December 2021.

 (3) Net Debt means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

 (4) Gearing Ratio equals Net Debt divided by Total Equity.

 (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.